EURO (in lakhs)  0.61  -  0.61

Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  52.33  -  52.33

Currency

Trade

Receivable and

other Receivable

Hedges

available

Net exposure to

Foreign Currency

risk

As at 31st March, 2020

USD (in lakhs)  7.12  -  7.12

Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  539.12  -  539.12

EURO (in lakhs)  -  -  -

Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  -  -  -

Currency

Trade

Receivable and

other Receivable

Hedges

available

Net exposure to

Foreign Currency

risk

(ii) Trade Payable and Other Payable

As at 31st March, 2021

USD (in lakhs)  99.73  -  99.73

Equivalent INR (in lakhs)  7,291.62  -  7,291.62

Currency

Trade

Payable and

other Payable

Hedges

available

Net exposure to

Foreign Currency

risk

As at 31st March, 2020

USD (in lakhs)  45.77  45.77

Equivalent INR (in lakhs) - USD  3,463.77  -  3,463.77

EURO D (in lakhs)  0.66  0.66

Equivalent INR (in lakhs) - EURO  54.64  54.64

Currency

Trade

Payable and

other Payable

Hedges

available

Net exposure to

Foreign Currency

risk

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly in USD sensitivity from unhedged
foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Impact on profit after tax

USD sensitivity

INR/USD increases by 5%  (346.71)  (146.23)

INR/USD decreases by 5%  346.71  146.23

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO increases by 5%  2.61  2.73

INR/EURO decreases by 5%  (2.61)  (2.73)

Currency 31st March,

2021

31st March,

2020

87

48th A n n u a l  R e p o r t

42. Capital Management

For the purpose of the company's capital management, equity includes equity share capital and all other equity
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The Company manages its capital to optimise returns to
the shareholders and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions or its business
requirements. The Company's objectives are to safeguard continuity, maintain a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and provide adequate return to shareholders through continuing growth